

12.09.2024
Sl. No.4
Court No.3
Sk/sg.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

C.R.R.337 of 2024

Riten Basak

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Pritam Roy

...for the petitioner

The petitioner who is the accused person/ husband in connection with Tufanganj P.S. Case No. 577 of 2019, corresponding to G.R. Case No. 758 of 2019 under Sections 498A/506 of IPC, now pending in the Court of ACJM, Tufanganj, Coochbehar has sought for quashing of the said criminal case against him, on the ground of frivolousness and non-maintainability.

Let a notice be served upon the opposite parties including the State.

Case Diary be produced on the next date of hearing.

Let there be stay of all further proceedings in connection with Tufanganj P.S. Case No. 577 of 2019, corresponding to G.R. Case No. 758 of 2019 till 30th November, 2024.

Let the matter be placed before the next Circuit Bench.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

