

195 17.12.2025
PB Ct. No.03

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side

CRR 337 of 2024
With
CRAN 1 of 2025

In the matter of: Riten Basak
... .. petitioner.

Mr. Pritom Roy
Ms. Silpi Basu
... .. for the petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty
Ms. Namrata Das
... .. for the State

CRAN 1 of 2025 is an application filed by the petitioner in CRR 337 of 2024 seeking reimposition of the interim order of stay with respect to the proceeding in G.R. Case No. 758/2019 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tufanganj, Cooch Behar.

It appears that previously the Court directed for stay of all proceedings in the said criminal case which order was valid upto 30th November, 2024.

Since thereafter the order has not been extended.

Mr. Chakraborty appears for the State.

The matter is otherwise ready for hearing. Hence it is found

proper to allow the CRAN 1 of 2025 and imposing stay of further proceedings in G.R. Case No. 758/2019 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tufanganj, Cooch Behar, till disposal of the instant revision.

Let this matter appear before the next Circuit Bench for further consideration.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)