

D/L – 75
25/03/2026
Court No.6
S.Kundu

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

CRR 337 of 2024

Mr. Pritam Roy
Ms. Silpi Basu

...for the petitioner.

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is the husband of the de-facto complainant/opposite party no. 2. Earlier, the de-facto complainant had refused to accept service of notice. This time, the notice could not be delivered. The State has already been served with notice. The marriage took place in 2018. Soon thereafter, the wife hatched a conspiracy to extort money. The petitioner and her mother were taken to a place and kept confined. The mother was asked to bring the property deed and an undertaking was obtained from the petitioner forcibly that he would pay Rs. 20 lakhs for dissolution of marriage. The petitioner started an FIR over this. A charge sheet has been submitted in the case. In the

present matter, no *prima facie* cases is made out. Any further continuation of the impugned proceeding shall be an abuse of the process of Court.

3. List this matter for hearing on the 3rd day of the next Circuit Bench.
4. It appears that there is an order granting stay till disposal of the matter.
5. Let the State produce the case dairy on the next date.
6. The petitioner shall intimate the learned counsel for the State about the next date of hearing.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)